

No. 23-2020

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States of America

October Term 2023

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States

Court Of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 33
Counsel for Respondent
September 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 106(d)'S REGULATION OF LICENSED COUNSELORS PERFORMING CONVERSION THERAPY ON CHILDREN COMPLIES WITH THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	4
A. Section 106(d) Is A Regulation Of Professional Conduct Which Only Incidentally Burdens Speech, And The Regulation Survives Rationale Basis Review.....	5
1. North Greene has an obligation to regulate conduct within the medical profession, even if language is the primary tool used to carry out the treatment of clients.....	6
2. Outside the context of conducting treatment, North Greene's regulations afford medical professionals wide latitude to express their First Amendment-protected views on conversion therapy.....	8
3. Section 106(d) survives minimal scrutiny because it is rationally related to North Greene's legitimate interest in protecting minors.....	10
B. Even If This Court Classifies § 106(d) As A Regulation Of <i>Speech</i> , Which It Should Not, The Regulation Nonetheless Warrants Only Intermediate Scrutiny.....	12
1. Even if this Court decides that § 106(d) is not subject to a traditional professional speech analysis, North Greene's interest in regulating the nonspeech is so important that it should receive no greater than intermediate scrutiny.....	12
2. Even if this Court decides—which it should not—that § 106(d) is regulation directed entirely at speech which discriminates on the basis of content, it	

does so permissibly in light of the proscribable nature of speech at issue.
..... 13

II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT TREATED SECTION 106(d) AS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE, EVEN IF IT “PRIMARILY” BURDENS RELIGION; FURTHER, *EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH* IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND SHOULD NOT BE CAST ASIDE..... 15

A. The Fourteenth Circuit Did Not Err When It Treated Section 106(d) As Neutral And Generally Applicable Under *Employment Division v. Smith*..... 15

1. Section 106(d) imposes a burden on religion that is only incidental to the law’s purpose. 16

2. The First Amendment does not prohibit state laws that even primarily burden religion. 17

a. *The exceptions created by Smith’s progeny adequately protect against constitutionally proscribed regulations.* 17

b. *Applying different standards to burdens equally incidental to the legislature’s purpose is inappropriate.*..... 18

3. Section 106(d) is neutral and generally applicable and survives minimal scrutiny..... 20

a. *Section 106(d) is neutral.*..... 21

b. *Section 106(d) is generally applicable.* 22

c. *Section 106(d) survives minimal scrutiny.*..... 23

B. *Smith* Is Faithful To The Free Exercise Clause, And Stare Decisis Further Counsels Against Discarding *Smith*. 23

1. *Smith* and its progeny are consistent with the Free Exercise Clause’s text and purpose. 23

2. *Smith* and its progeny are consistent with this Court’s free exercise jurisprudence..... 25

3. Stare decisis supports retaining *Smith*..... 25

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX A—CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS A

APPENDIX B—STATUTORY PROVISIONSB

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	26
<i>Bailey v. Huggins Diagnostic & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 952 P.2d 768 (Col. Ct. App. 1997)	9
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	26
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (2015).....	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	26
<i>Doe v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 783 F.3d 150 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	passim
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage and Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	5
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	17, 25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	10
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	4
<i>Haliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	26
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	26
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	8
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	11, 13
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	18, 21
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	19

<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psych.</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	5, 8, 9, 13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	10, 11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	26
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4, 10, 26
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	20, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5
<i>Shea v. Board of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 81 Ca. App. 3d 564 (3rd Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	21
<i>Sprague v. North Greene</i> , 2022 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2022)	1
<i>Sprague v. North Greene</i> , 2023 WL 12345 (14th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	18, 22
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	20, 25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4	25

N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) passim

Other Authorities

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)..... 24

Neil Gorsuch, *A Republic, If You Can Keep It* (2019)..... 26

Philip A. Hamburger, *A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective*,
60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 915 (1992) 24

Robert Post, *Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician
Speech*, 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939 (2007) 7, 8

William J. Haun, *Keeping Our Balance: Why the Free Exercise Clause Needs Text, History, and
Tradition*, 46 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 419 (2023)..... 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 16, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 16
